

Sessions Case No. 149 of 2022
CNR No. WBUD01-003448-2022
J.O Code No. WB00891

02/06.03.2023:

Today is fixed for appearance, production and evidence of CSW-1.

Three accused persons on court bail are present by filing hazira except accused Sujan Ali who is absent by petition U/S 317 Cr.P.C.

Accused Sahajahan Ali is produced from J/C.

Ld. PP-in-charge is also present with one witness and files hazira.

Witness namely Nur Alam/CSW-1 is examined in chief as P.W.-1. At this stage, by filing a petition u/s 231(2) of Cr.P.C, Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that cross-examination of PW-1 be deferred till the examination of CSW-6,7,8 and 9 so that the defence is not disclosed.

Copy of the petition has been served upon the prosecution.

Heard both sides.

Seen the materials on record where from it appears that the present PW-1 and CSW- 6,7,8 and 9 are near relatives of the victim. Therefore, in view of the submissions made above, the defence is permitted to avail the benefit of section 231(2) of Cr.P.C. Accordingly, the prayer is allowed.

The cross-examination of PW-1 is thus deferred at this stage.

Fixing 12.04.2023 for appearance, production and evidence of CSW-6.

Prosecution to take steps upon CSW- 6.

Accused Sahajahan Ali be remanded to J/C till that date.

Addl. Sessions Judge
FTC-II, Raiganj.