



**Sessions Case No-149 of 2022**  
**CNR No. WBUD-0100-3448-2022**  
**Raiganj PS Case No-803/2021**  
**STATE OF WEST BENGAL Vs. Sahajan Ali**

Order No.08

Dated: 25.09.2023

Today is fixed production, appearance and further evidence of PW-2.

The accused Sahajan Ali is produced from J/C.

Remaining 03 accused persons on court bail are absent and represented by a petition u/s 317 Cr.P.C.

Ld. PP-in-Charge is present with the witness (PW-2).

A petition filed by the Ld. PP-in-charge seeking adjournment for recording evidence of PW-2 on the ground that the instant PW-2 is a victim and some alamat corresponding to PR No 376/21 is lying in FSL and that the prosecution is trying hard to get the alamat back for production before this court. He further submitted that communication had been made in this regard with the FSL but no result as yet.

Ld. Advocate for the accused raised strong objection.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

Considering the submissions of both sides and the positive communications by the prosecution, the prayer for adjournment is allowed.

At the stage, Ld. Advocate for the accused Sahajan Ali files a petition praying for bail.

Copy served with strong objection.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Sahajan Ali strongly submits that the accused is in custody for about 02 years and due to laches on the part of prosecution, the tenure in custody of the accused is increasing day by day and the accused is not getting justice.

Ld. PP-in-charge raised objection and submitted that the allegation of the case is of murder and that the bail prayer of the said accused was rejected by the Hon'ble High Court.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

Considering submission for both sides as well as the gravity of the offence, the prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.

Fix 16.11.2023 for production and further evidence of PW-2.

Remaining accused as before.

Prosecution is directed to produce the aforesaid alamat on the next day positively.

The Superintendent of Police, Raiganj is directed to take necessary steps for assisting the Ld. PP-in-Charge in production of the aforesaid alamat on the next date.

Let a copy of the same is sent to the Superintendent of Police Raiganj for information and necessary action.

D/C by me.

ADJ, FTC-II, Raiganj

(Sri Manik Lal Jana)(WB01023)  
Addl. District Judge,  
Fast Track Court-II,  
Raiganj, U/D.