

WBUD010034482022



Sessions Case/149/2022 RAIGANJ
STATE OF WEST BENGAL Vs. Sahajan Ali

26/03.01.2025:

Today is fixed for production and further cross-examination of CSW-4.

Ld. PP in charge is present and files a petition and prayed for time on the ground stated therein.

Heard. Considered prayer is allowed.

Accused Sahajahan Ali is physically produced form J/C.

Ld. LADCS appears for the the accused Sahajahan Ali who is in custody.

The three accused persons namely Noor Md. @ Dhipa, Sahanara Bibi and Sujan Ali court bail are present and files hazira.

In view of the order no. 25 dated 24.12.2024 Non-execution report is received of the CSW-3. The report disclosed that CSW-3 is evading the BWA.

The witness Ali Hossain (CSW-3) did not turned up today.

So, Issue ER of W/A against absent witness Ali Hossain and the ER of BWA of CSW-3 is hereby recalled.

At this stage, the Ld. Advocate LADCS files a petition praying for bail of the accused on the ground stated therein.

Copy served with objection.

Heard. Perused. Considered.

Considering nature and gravity of the offence and the stage of trial as well the prayer of the accused persons is rejected.

Ld. PP-in-Charge submits that he sent a RT message to I/C Raiganj for ensuing presence of CSW-4 but no reply received in connection with the RT message. This is a case for custody trial. The reluctant attitude of I/C Raiganj Ps is causing serious hindrance to the fair and speedy trial of the case

I/C Raiganj is directed to show cause as to why he failed to make reply to the RT message for ensuing prevented of CSW-4.

To 13.02.2025 for production of accused person and evidence of CSW-4 and ER of WA of CSW-3 and show cause by the I/C Raiganj PS.

To 15.02.2025 for production of accused person and evidence of CSW-5.

To 18.02.2025 for production of accused person and evidence of CSW-6

Issue summons accordingly.

Prosecution to take steps.

Accused be remanded to J/C till that date.

Let a copy this order be sent to the I/C, Raiganj PS, U/D for information and necessary action.

D/C

(Manik Lal Jana)(WB01023)

ADJ FTC-II, Raiganj,

Uttar Dinajpur

ADJ, FTC-II, Raiganj

Uttar Dinajpur

Visit ecourts.gov.in for updates or download mobile app "eCourts Services" from Android or iOS

In the Court of Additional District & Session Judge

Fast Track (2nd) Court

Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Memo No-15

Date- 04.01.2024

Copy forwarded for necessary compliance to:

1) I/C Raiganj PS.