

Sessions – 149 of 2022
CNR No. WBUD01-003448-2022
J.O Code-WB-00699

Order No. 42
Dated. 18.08.2025

Today the case is fixed for production, appearance and evidence of CSW-10 & CSW-11.

Accused Sahajahan Ali is produced from J.C. through V.C.

Rest 03 accused persons on C/B are present by fling hazira.

Prosecution files hazira.

Ld. PP files hazira of one witness namely Tarun Kumar Roy (CSW-11).

CSW-11 Tarun Kumar Roy is examined in chief and cross examined in full as PW-10 and discharged. Written complaint is proved and marked as **Exhibit P1/2/PW-10**.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of the above named accused.

Copy is served to the Ld. Spl PP.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that the accused person is innocent, he has been falsely implicated in this case and there is no chance of his absconding. He has no involvement with the alleged offence. Accused person has been detained in custody since 18.09.2021. All the witnesses regarding the incident have already been examined in this case. There is no chance of tempering the evidence of prosecution witnesses. It is prayed that considering the period of detention and the evidence of prosecution witnesses the accused person may be enlarged on bail on any condition.

Ld. PP strongly opposed the prayer for bail of the accused person. He submitted that on earlier occasion Hon'ble High Court was pleased to reject the prayer for bail of the accused person above named. He also submitted that there is sufficient materials in this case against the accused person.

Perused the entire materials on record from which it reveals that after framing of charge out of 17 charge sheeted witnesses 10 witnesses have already been examined on behalf of prosecution. Charge of offences against the accused person are serious in nature. The accused person is the principal accused person and the allegations against him of committing murder of the victim of this case.

On careful perusal of the evidence of prosecution witnesses and considering the gravity and nature of the alleged offence under section 302 of IPC against the accused person I am not inclined to enlarge this accused namely Sahajahan Ali on bail.

Hence, bail prayer of the accused stands rejected.

Accused be remanded to J.C. till **17.11.2025**

To date **17.11.2025** for production, appearance and evidence of CSW-10.

Prosecution to take steps accordingly.

D/C by me

Addl Dist & Session Judge, FTC-II
in-charge, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur

Addl Dist & Session Judge, FTC-II
in-charge, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur