

CNR WBUD01-003448-2022  
J.O.CODE WB00993  
Sess 149 of 2022

Order No.47.

09.03.2026

Today is fixed for production, appearance and recording of evidence.

Out of 4 accused persons facing trial, 3 are on Court bail and one accused namely Sahajahan Ali is produced from JC.

He is remanded to JC till next date.

Rest 3 accused persons who are on Court bail are present by filing hazira.

A bail petition was filed on behalf of the accused namely Sahajahan Ali. Copy is served to the Ld. PP.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person submitted that the accused person is innocent. He has been falsely implicated in this case. He is in custody for the last 4 years. The trial has proceeded to a god extent and many witnesses have already been examined. Ld. Advocate further submitted that the accused does not have any chance of absconding. Ld. Advocate accordingly, prayed for allowing bail to the accused on any condition.

Ld. PP raised strong objection.

It is submitted on behalf of the prosecution that this accused is the only person who is facing custody trial. The other 3 accused persons facing trial are already on bail. There is prima facie material against this accused Sahajahan.

Ld. PP further submitted that the witnesses have also stated in Court that it was this accused Sahajahan who had assaulted the victim with a chaku from behind.

Ld. PP emphasized that the role of this accused is very specific and the witnesses examined have corroborated the statements of each other whereby implicating this accused directly.

Ld. PP accordingly, prayed for rejection of bail in respect of this accused.

I have perused the case record including FIR, charge-sheet, evidence of witnesses already recorded and some medical documents which are on record.

At this stage, I find that there are ingredients against this accused as appears from the evidence already recorded.

I further take into consideration that the accused is facing custody trial and his prayer for bail was considered and rejected on last two occasions.

At this stage, I do not find any special circumstances to consider the bail application in respect of the accused Sahajahan.

Accordingly, the bail petition stands rejected.

Fix 07.04.2026 for appearance, production and recording of evidence

Dictated by me.

ADJ, FTC-II, in ch,  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.